

## PRESS RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact:
Claudia Cisneros
(503) 435-5702
Administration Department
230 NE Second Street
Claudia.Cisneros@mcminnvilleoregon.gov

## City Council accepting applications for Ward Three vacancy

MCMINNVILLE, Ore. – May 18, 2022 – On April 12, 2022 the McMinnville City Council accepted the resignation of Mayor Scott A. Hill, effective May 25, 2022. He has resigned due to personal obligations and his last day in the office is May 25, 2022. At the April 26, 2022 Council President Remy Drabkin was nominated and appointed as Interim Mayor effective May 25, 2022, creating a vacancy on the Council. At the May 10, 2022 City Council Meeting Council voted to open this position for recruitment. The City is accepting applications and resumes. The successful applicant will fill the vacancy with a term beginning upon appointment by the Council and expiring once the certified November 8, 2022 election results are returned by the County Elections Office.

Candidates must currently reside in Ward 3, be a registered voter, and have resided within the boundaries of the City of McMinnville for at least one year. Applications are being accepted until <u>5 p.m. on Tuesday, June 14, 2022</u> and candidates will be interviewed by the City Council at a public meeting on **Wednesday, June 22, 2022**.

Applications are available on the <u>City's website</u> or upon request from the City Recorder's office. Applications should be emailed to <u>Claudia.Cisneros@mcminnvilleoregon.gov</u> or mailed to Claudia Cisneros, City Recorder, 230 NE Second Street, McMinnville, Oregon 97128. They may also be dropped off in the mail drop-off box at the McMinnville City Hall, 230 NE Second Street, prior to the deadline.

###

For additional information, please contact the City Recorder at (503) 435-5702 or at Claudia.Cisneros@mcminnvilleoregon.gov.